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PCI Express 5.0/4.0%% Bus

Switch

ﬁmzﬁx

CPU CLK#/- (100 MHz)

DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s

X16/x8/x4 %) :
2M.2 Socket 3 =
— — (M2A_CPU, M2D_CPU)
_:l 1 USB Type-C®,
with USB 3.2 Gen 2 support
© 2M.2 Socket 32 AM5 CPU PP
E * (M2B_CPU, M2C_CPU)
2 b _El 2USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
= z
al | | [k 1DisplayPort | —
g usB 20 | 4USB 2,011
= Hub
THOMI[
CODEC [—MIC
— L— iTE® eSPI | + I Line Out
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o
o
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o
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e (SATA3 0~3) _H;JQ 4USB 2.0/11
=
[}
o
o
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w
o (SATA3 4~5) —
] RJ45
- LAN
4USB3.2Gen 1 with USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 support
(bz3)] REDHR—MECPUICE > TREZZEDHIET,
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CPU

*

AMD Socket AM5, LUTRZHR— k :

AMD Ryzen™ 7000 /1) —X « 7Otz v H—/

AMD Ryzen™ 8000 > 1) —X - YAt v H—

(3D CPU HHR— k1) X DWW T, GIGABYTE O Web T b
IZT77EALTLIEELY, )

@7y 7yt

*

AMD X670

)‘J&U

* o

DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s X E ) £ 1 —)LDHR— b

FxA192 GB (48 GBOE—DIMMAE) DV ATLAEVEYR—Fr7
% 4 x DDR5 DIMMY 77 |k

T AT IVF ¥ > RIVAE USRS

JEECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 X E 1) £ 2 —JLDHR— k
AMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™) 35 KT Extreme
Memory Profile (XMP) X E ) €Y 12— )LD R— b
(CPUDAEDIBRYIT LT SHIHT B AT DFEE, 7—2L—F
(RFE). DRAMEY 21— )L DBUCHENHBIZELHIETDT. 5+
L <&, GIGABYTEDWebt 1 M TAEYHR—FJR ) ZBEEL
TLIEELY)

@

FUR—KYT
274V TR

*

AMD Radeon™ Graphics XfiaHEL Y = 7« w7 ABEH 7Ot v —:
HDMIZR— b (x1). 4096x2160@60 HzDRAFRREA Y R— b LE T,
* HDMI 2.1 &HDCP 2.3% H7R— kL TLWET,
**HDMI 2.1 %1 7« 7 TMDS E#R— MRS,
DisplayPort(x1). 3840x2160@144 HzDERAFRIFE A HFR— F LE T,
* DisplayPort 1.435 K UHDR®F o
(274w AHFIDAERRIE. CPU BORIARTICE YRGS
BEDNHVET, )

* & 0 o

Realtek® ALC1220-VB J— 7 v &7
* 7AY RRIVDS A Y HAEFIEDSDA — T « A EHR— LT
WET,
ESS ES9118 DAC Fv 7
DTS:X® UltradD tF ;R — b
INMTATA = aAVF—T 1%
21451 F ¥ > xIb
CA—TAFYVITNVITEEST. T—T1F T v v I DHEAEE
FTBRTENTEET, 5AchA—T A AERET DI A—T1F
VI I ITICT, BEETO>TLIEEL,
SIPDIF7 7 kD R— b

=

LAN

Marvell® AQtion AQC113C 10GbE LAN F v 2°
(10 Gbps/5 Gbps/2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

ERBEEY
a1—)b

*

Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX210 (PCB rev. 1.0)
WIFla,b, g, n, ac, ax 348D 2.4/5/6 GHz 55 v 1) 77 BlRE RIS
BLUETOOTH 5.3
11ax 160MHzT 1 7 L ZARAGITRIE
AMD Wi-Fi 6E RZ616 (MT7922A22M) (PCB rev. 1.1)
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax 2B4& (D 2.4/5/6 GHz 1553+ | 77 B R & B0 I
BLUETOOTH 5.2
11ax 160MHz 7 1 7 L ZFRA& [t i
(REDT—RErxRE S, TEADOESRERICK > TREESH
EhBUET, )
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1 x PCl Express x16: 20 | (PCIEX16), CPU$E#% :
» AMD Ryzen" 7000/ 1) —X « O+ v H—I&PCle 50 x16E— K
HEHR—k
* PCIEX16A 0w k&, M2B_CPU&M2C_CPUORY Z—&/\Y Rig%
HBELEXY, M2B_CPUEM2C_CPUORY 2 —HMERENTWVLS &
E. PCEX16AAY MMIHABE— FCIEEILET,
» AMD Ryzen" 80003/!) —X-Phoenix 17 0+t'v —I|&PCle 4.0 x8F&
—RF&EGR—Fb
» AMD Ryzen" 80003/') —X-Phoenix 270t f—(dPCle 4.0 x4
—F&EGR—F
(PCIEX1I6 RO M. 7571w 7 AH— R EfzlENVMe SSDITD I3t
IGLTWET, 5710 v I AH— REARFEITERV G55 81E &4
IPCIEX16 A A MMTERWHF TLEELY, )
ezl
PCle 4.0 &1 7R—k L. x4 CEIEY S1 x PCl Express x16 A0
(PCIEX4)
PCle 3.0 ZHR—k L. x2CEIEY 1 x PCl Express x16 A
(PCIEX2)

9|

ZFL—Io
VRA—=TT
1R

*

1 x M.23%%7 % (M2A_CPU). CPU#E#%. Socket 3. MF— 217

25110/22110/2580/2280 SSDZ% T 7R— | :

» AMD Ryzen" 70003/!) —X -7 O+4z'v HF—(&PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD%
HR—b

» AMD Ryzen" 80003/!)—X-Phoenix 177042y tF—I£PCle 4.0 x4/x2
SSDAEHR—b

» AMD Ryzen™ 80003/ ') —R-Phoenix 27O+t H—I|&PCle 4.0 x2
SSD%& Y AR—h

2xM.2T1%%7/2 (M2B_CPU/M2C_CPU). CPU#Z#5. Socket 3, MF—. &

A 7°22110/2280 SSD%& T R—

» AMD Ryzen" 70003/!)—X -7 O+ v t—I|&PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD%
HR—k
* M2B_CPU &K U M2C_CPU % Zl&. AMD Ryzen™ 8000 > 1) —

R-Phoenix 1/Phoenix 2 7O v Y EREHCIGERATEH<EVE T,

1 x M.23%%7 % (M2D_CPU). CPU#E#%. Socket 3. MF—, 217

22110/2280 SSDZ%=HHR— b :

» AMD Ryzen" 70003/!) —X -7 O+4z'v H—I(£PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD%
HR—b

» AMD Ryzen" 80003/!)—X-Phoenix 17704y tF—I£PCle 4.0 x4/x2
SSDAEHR—b

» AMD Ryzen™ 80003/!) —R-Phoenix 27/ A4z v t}—I&PCle 4.0 x4/x2
SSDZ&E Y AR—h

SATA 6Gb/s 1% 2— (x6)

NVMe SSD R kL —3/7/\ M RAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 10 HR— bk

SATA A b L—IF7\A ZD RAID 0, RAID 1. RAID 10 H7R—k




USB

CPU:
A/ % )VIT USB 3.2 Gen 2 SHIGUSB Type-Co7R— MEE (x1)
T/ NR)VIT USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A "— b (FR)FEE (x2)

CPU+USB 20/\7:

EE/\RIVIC 4 DD USB 2.0111 R—b

9’- Sk AN
USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 XFSUSB Type-CoR— MEH (x2) (BE/ &/ VITT
DDR— b, REBUSBAY R %38 L T1R— MOMERRTAE)
EmE/\RIVIC USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A 7K— b (FR)FEHL (x4)

USB 3.2 Gen 1 /T\  (x4) (Wﬁrﬂuss/\/a%xmfﬁﬁjaa)
USB 2.0M1AR—b (x4) REBUSBA\w R & CEARTAE

e

RERIR T

L 2R R SR SR R K R R 2EE R K R R JEE R R R 4

24 EVATX AA VERIRYT Z— (x1)

8 EATX12VERIR T 2 — (x2)

CPU 7 7 A\ & (x1)

CPU 7 7 AR TR Y A& (x1)

JARATLT T UNYE (x4)

JRTIT 7 VKRR TRANY A (x4)
Addressable LED7— 7R\ A (x2)
RGBLEDT — 7RANY 4 (x2)

CPUY —Z—FALEDT — J/RGB LEDT— 7w 4 (x1)
M2V 4y k3 ORT Z— (x4)

SATA6Gb/s %7 2 — (x6)

BIE/ NRIUAY A (x1)

BIE/N\RIVA—T 1 A\ & (x1)

USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 [T X3 9% USB Type-Co\ v 4 (x1)
USB 3.2 Gen 1\ & (x2)

USB 2.01.1 N\ 4 (x2)

J A EEIAN Y A (x1)

THB U4 7 R4 > A— FOaxo2—(x1)
TPMEY 21— VANV A (x1) (GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V2 £ 12—V DHHFIE)

EIRRZ > (x1)

Uty bRZ (x1)

BELYVT—RAANY A (x2)

Uty k2w N (x1)

CMOS” ) 772 v 21X (x1)

BEAERA> b

5

EE/ANRILD
ARTZ—

L 2NN I TR R TR R TR T R R AR R R R IR R 4

Q-Flash Plus 182 > (x1)

1) 77CMOSR 4 > (x1)

SMA 7”27 FFORY 22— (2T2R) (x2)
DisplayPort (x1)

HDMI R — b (x1)

USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 |ZxTIi5 9 % USB Type-CoR— b (x1)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 [T % USB Type-COR— b (x1)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A 7R — b (7K) (x6)

USB 2.0/1.17K— I (x4)

RI-457R— I (x1)

JE5 SIPDIF B3R T 2 — (x1)

F—TA4 AT v VT (x2)
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A
/\— Ko7
T4

* ¢ 6 0 0 o

*

EEAREN
BERREN
7 7V IRERREN
KA MERREN
77 B EEM
J7VEEIY fE—)L
* T 7Y (KSR TERED Y b O—IUEEED Y R— DWW T,
BTy —2— 777 (KSR DK >TELBEVET,
/A R

BIOS e 256 Mbit 7 Z w1 (x1)
= + 1F3RZ 1 > AFRAMI UEF| BIOS % #&5 &k
¢ PnP1.0a. DMI2.7, WfM2.0,. SMBIOS 2.7, ACPI5.0
% TREHAE »  GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) D 7RK— b
* GCCTEMAIRERT T r—> avid, IYP—R—FDETIVICE
STEBYVEY, F7 TV —2 3> DHR— ML Y —R—
FDOETIVIEE>TERBWET,
¢ Q-Flash DHKR—k
¢ Q-Flash Plus D R— b
+  Smart Backup D K— b
m INVRIVEN ¢ Noron® A 2 —3%w bEFa2)7 1 (OEM/N\—23Y)
U f=>/) 7177 » LAN bandwidth management software
@ FXL—F ¢ Windows 11 64-bit D R— bk
== G X7 L+ Windows 10 64-bit DHR— b

= 74— L
77’7’5!

*

E-ATX 7 #— L7 77 %, 30.5cm x 26.9cm

* GIGABYTE (&, F&7% LICHRMAREMREEDBREEET 50BN ET,

o TTVORHIN—Ya>ELTO— RT3 GIGABYTE D Web 1 hDH R —M1—
FAVTAR=INTILALTLIEELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/jp/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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23 CPUBLT CPUY—F—DEIVfTIF

CcPU %EX‘M?H%HULJE@?J( RSA v ESTFIEE
& —R— R CPU B H K— P LT BT LR LI( frE
(;—_fﬁd) CPU HR— A MIDULTIE. GIGABYTE D Web *ﬂ MZT7o7ERLTK
iL L\O

o N—RIIT7HBET BERE GBI, CPU AR IFAFICHT IV E1—42D
INT—EFTICL, Ay M SERI— R ERVTEEL,

« CPUDE Y 1HEIELET, CPUIIRBE ST ARAICIEZE VAL T ENTEE A, (Ff
I&. CPU DRAID./ v F& CPU VY DT SA AV b —amERLE T, )

+ CPUDKEICHGES ) REHHFISECEVET,

« CPU/—Z—HEWF I, AV E1—RDINT—H AN UIEWNTL T, CPU
DEETIRREEVET,

+ CPU DARICHEST. CPU DR AR ARELTLIEEWL, \—F7z 7Dt
BREBR TV AT LN ADEREERE S B DS DR EB M i LT
. BESHTEX LA IZEAFEBI TR ERELZWESEIE CPU. 757
A VIAA—R X B, N—RRSA THEEDN— I T 7HEICRSTLEEL

A CPUUJI"]*‘IL,IE
—R—FCPU VT Y DT ZAA Y MF—BKUCPUD./ v FarERLET,

TSAAY -

CPU VT vy hDE
bl

AM5 CPU V4 b+

TIAA Y hF—

JuF

CPUD=MAfLDE
NR=FY

AM5 CPU

JIF

CPUZHRY{FFBFIICCPUY Ty FAN—ERI N EHEWLTTEL, CPUERALTO—
F7L—r2AC%E, BEMIcO—F7L— D50 NET,

o N=FIIT7EIFICEET IS DULNTIE. GIGABYTE O Web 1 M7/ A LT
KFEEL,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/210/quick-guide.html?m=sw
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B.CPU ZHYW{F1+3%
LIRDRT v ANHEST. CPU B H—R— R 0 CPU V4 MTIELKEWAHF T L,

OCPU V47w bLIN=N\VRILEZ
SELEDS BTV Y DS
ALET,

@CPU V4w hOw o LIN—%5ELIC
BEEFEY,

OBHOO—F 7L —MUFLTWL
BT SAF v EDIRENIN R
THE. @BROO—R7L—+%
BE5EFEY,

(2]

CPUMIfH%ETE TR TLEELY, CPU
EY 1 OR—FV T (=AH)&CPU
Vv hoEY 1 BILEDYE (£
l&. CPU/ Y FHEV Y N ZAA
F—IlTEDHHE) CPUEFREDMIEIC
ZoLELAHET,

(3]

CPU AIELLERUFIFENTWNAT
LERERLTh S, O—RFL—%&
BCEY, Vv by o LIN\—%[E
ER27TCEELET, TSRAFvY
HDREH/N—HEBHNIANDD
TCEIALTLIEEL,

*CPUDEE TN TLVRWLEEIL CPU
Vi N RET BT T TS
AF w7 BDIREH/N—Z B ST
TLIEELY,

CPUAELLEBZ TN TUVEWRET, EEBICCPUV T Y FOY I LN—EHLRAEEL
TLIEELW, CPU & CPU V4w MO RIS T BETEEMDA BV T,
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C.CPU ¥—5—=HIWfII3

WG CPUEER W ) Tefglc, CPUY—Z—HEEWAFFTLIEE LY, (REOEVF Ot R,
EARTBCPUT—Z—ICL>TEEBTELHIE T, CPUT—F—IT DT, I—H—X<
Za7IEBELTLIEEL,)

ERY) {1 FeCPUDRENICEMEE Y 1 R
ZIEISECEYET,

(2]

Type A:

CPU /—Z—DU )T %RFETL
—LDO—HDRIDE )T > 15|
SHMFE T, RAHMAITC, CPU 7 —>—
D)y T EBESESHEUNS TRE
TL—LOBYHFZJIE ] o HhS
9, £ALSARICAHLNY RV
ZEILCRHRENMIEICOY 7 LE T,
Type B:

FICPU UTrav7L—Lb5
dRDXIEHNL CPUN T3
TL—LERYNLET,
CPUI—S—DA4DD 3V E—AY)
1%\ T L—hrDRR—H—[C
ELEET, ARDELSIT1-2-3-4(x)D
INZ—V TRV VA=A ) 1—%
wOMTET,

@ Q)

Q. 4©
*TypeBD CPU V—Z5—&FERAT HI56. &
R E—EITRDTFBDT LG HESHLE
Hhoo 1-2-3-4DIBF T, KR IC1EIERT
DRIEMHTVEEYT, 2TORIZHD
BETCN234DF|EE R RLTTEL,

(3]

B®&IC. CPUY—Z—DERIARTZ
—HEIYP—R—RDCPU T 7oAy &
(CPU_FAN) |ZERWAFF T FEE LN,




24 AEYOEWfTIF

KRNI BIICRDAA K51 Esgp e
fo R R AR A G L Be LARBLIC L, ALBE, 75
,4~EE\b&U?/7@%%U%L@%hﬁégt%b@bbiiuﬁﬁ—bé
EBYTOXEUREL X TUES2ILEOU TR, GIBABTEDWebt{ b2
BT, )

- N—ROITREET BERE 5B, AEUERYMII BRI E 14
DEFEATICL. It My SEBEI— FARLTLEE,

- AEYED2—VEEY A HERRSR A GV ESIC/ v FABIFSNTLET,
AEVEI 21U, —AEICLMEATEECA, A EUEBATEEVEAI.
BEEEZTE, \

o AEUED1-IUEIUIIBIEE, 49 DDRE_A2 V4 MISERUAT T TEELY,

* R AT

DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2
1D2DEY 21—V -- v
2DDEYVa—)V* -- v
4 DDEI2—)V* v v v

(v =B, - EYBL)
(=T 2TV F Y RV OHE A E U RE)

0000 ooom

¢ S[1] DDR5_A1

S0l DDR5_A2
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

FaTIWF vV RIVDAEERE

CORIY—R—RITE 42D AEVV v MRERFEINTSY. 727 IV Fvoxib7o/aY
HEHR—ELE T, ABVERYMIFTE. BIOS IZ AT DA EREXEFNICEELE T,
TATIWF v RIVAT)E—RIE, TTDAT N\ Rigk 2 BIHRT £,

dDDAERIVT Y MR 2DDF v RIUTHIF SN, BF v RIVITIERDESIT 2DDAEY
vy hhBIET

» F+>/3)l A:DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» F+>2JL B:DDR5_B1. DDR5_B2

CPU%IJFELZJ:U\ TATIWF v FIVE— R TARVERMI I BRINCROAA RS> %S

Laj‘< 7‘—0_
1. )‘-'EU-'E/1—}l/7b‘1$5l®%ﬁ§(’)1‘ﬂ')"bh?b‘%)iﬁ &, 7TATIVF v RIVE—RIFEIMIC
TUE A,

2. 2¥ el AMDEY 12—V TT 27 IV F v RIVE—REBMIIL TV R EE BLAE. 7
SR EE FYTOAR)EFERTBEIICHEDLET,




2-5 {RERD—FZEYFITS

HRRA— R ZE S BREICRDAA RS A > dBimdr{fEEL:
& o HERA—FOY—R—FZETR-ILTWB T EZMEELTEEL, H3RD—F
IS B =27 I K BFHrLEELY,
o N—ROI7HMEETBRELEST, HRA—FZEIIIF2aNc4d IV ED
—2DNT—%F 7L, ALY M SERI—FERVTEELY,

LFDART YT R A— R 2R A0y M IELCERDAIF T ZELY,

1. A—RFEY R BIERAOY bRLE S, PCr—XEE/ \R/LH 5. BRAOY b
AN—ZRIHNLET,

2. A—FZEAOY Mg, XA0Y MIELIEE) CEETH—FZIRUNTE Y,

3. HEBRA— AN RO heREICEEENT LZRRLTCEELY,

4. A—FDEET 57 v hER L TPCr —ABE/N\RIVICEELET,

5. HBRA— R EI N TS5, PCT—AAN—%ZTTITRLE T,

6. AE1—2DEREAVICLE T, BEICSLT BIOSty b7y 7 I#E LIRRA—F
IS EIFBIOSEEZITVE Y,

7. A IR T B R SANEARL =T A VTV AT LA VA=V LET,

& RN %
a3 Peexexavh

< PCle EZ-Latch Plus (DfEFAICBE T 25%MIE. GIGABYTE 7T 7H 1 hETELfEELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html
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26 EEN\RIVOIARIZ—

[C) 0
0 : =

® Q-Flash Plus K% /03
ZORZVZHERTRE BREIARTA—DERINTOT YATLDERHPASTLE
WEEICBIOS ZFH CEE T,

© 71)7CMOSKZR
CDRE %L LT CMOS 1 (5 BIOSHBRL) =7 V77 LE T, Ffe. HEXIHFHIFCMOS
BE TIGHERREIC) Y FLET,

o J1)7CMOSHRE EERYT ZE0IC. 9 A E1—2DEREA7ICL, OVt
& MSERI—FEKRWNTIEELY,
« YRATLDERDAVDEEIF CMOS 7T REVEFERLAEVTLIEEY, &
ATLD vy M LTT—2h bz, BEMNEI NN HIET,
o YRTLHBIEE LT, BIOSEREE TISHAEHICERE S 2H\ FETHRELTK
T2 &L (Load Optimized Defaults 323R) BIOS 5% & & F &) Ca% & L £ I (FF#fllld GIGABYTE
DT THA D [BIOSt Y Py T | R—=TBETBIBIIEETLY),

@ SMA7V7FIaAXU 42— (2T2R)

TOAXTZ—EBWC T VT aEHRLEY,
TUTTET VT TR AR TH S T T T EELKET T EEDF
FERELET,

® DisplayPort

DisplayPortld. A EBEEEE Y R— N 2EMET V2 VEIRIMEE A —T 1 4 =1

LE Y, ZDR—EFERLT DisplayPortr 78— Mg B E 2T LE I, 7E : DisplayPort

FefiT143840x2160@144 HZD R AFRE A FR— b LETH T R— FENZRBEORIRE

IHERTNBEZRICESTERVET,

o HDMI K—F
Hnm HDMI ZR— k& HDCP 2.3 |Gy FILE— TrueHD &K U DTS HD
s X AZ—F =T A FHREY R—FLTWET, HA 192KHz/24 £
FD7F vV LPCM A—F 1 FHAEH £— b LEF, CDA— MR LT, HOMI
EHR—MIBEZRICERLE T, HR— N 2R KBEREIL 4096x2160@60 Hz T H\
YR— I SEBEORGEISERT2E2—ITRELEY,
D.sp|ayPort/HDM|$§>%%§% REB®. &9 7 74U b DEFEBERES % DisplayPort/HDMI
ICRELTLEEW, (BERIE AN —T A VI VAT LICE O TEBIET,)

o USB2.0M1.1 K—F
USBR— M&USB2.0M1 A R— M LE T, TOR—MEUSB 7/ \ A RBIEARALET,
@ USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A K—F ()

USB 3.2 Gen 2 7R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 {E#k &t 7R— b L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5K T USB 2.0 114k
EHBENRHYET, TOR—MAE USB 7/ \ A ABIEARLET,

) Q-Flash Plust#8E& EAICT ZICId, GIGABYTE T 74 D REMEE] DN—T%
TBREREEL,
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® USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A ;K— b (7K) (Q-Flash Plus R—F)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 7R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 fE#k & T 7R— K~ L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5K T USB 2.0 114k
EEIMENRBYET, TOR—E USB 7/ \1 ZBITERLE Y, Q-Flash Plus @ #{EHEY
BHIC. TOR—MCUSB 75w a X EBALTIZELY,

o USB Type-C®R— I (USB 3.2 Gen 2X%/i&s)
1JJN—=2,T)1 USB 7/R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 A% & 7/R— M L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5T USB 2.0
ERREEMER BV E T, TOR—IE USB T/\1 ABITERLEY,

© USB Type-C®R— I (USB 3.2 Gen 2x25415)
1JJN—<T USB ZR— & USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 {4 %& H7R— b L. USB3.2Gen2, USB3.2Gen1 45
KU USB20 k& BN DI E T, TDR— A USB 7/ A ABITFERLET,

® RJ-45LAN R—F
Gigabit 1—1 % b LAN R— &, SK 10 Gbps DT —RERFERED 1 32—y MEFH
BUHLE T, LTI LAN JR— b LED DIREEE R LE T,

JRFE LED FE/D];4E?4 SR LED: TOT4ET 1 LED:
— wE |50 W[5
i 10 Gbps D7 — R ERIXERE SR T—EDEZEFTYT
Lo |0 Gbps/ 2.5 Gbps/ 1 Gbps/| | > T—RAERXRZELTVERA
AT 100 Mbps D 7 — Z Bk iR E
o ZAV7IMI 7Y FRE=H—=T I
AT I NRF T,
® 194V IVF7AE=hH=TIF
A4 VIwmF T,

o JE SIPDIF BAHaARI 22—
TOARTZ—IC LN, TIORIKEA—T 1 A =S R— T BNEA— T« F Y RTLT
FORF—FTAFTINERBETEE T, COMIEEFERTZHIC. F—T1FVRT
INCHFET IR A —T A FA VAR Z— D EEENTV BT EEREL TR EL,
F—FAF Iy IHE:

Spwy ;\7’1;3;;/1// 4F RV | B F RV
0 SAV7UN Z7OYIAE—A—T Tk v v v
@ SAIAVIIVFRE=H—TT+ v v
702 MRIVZA VT I
TOYVMRIVRATA >V | 2 B2— 15T
—T7—RAE—H—T I v

A=—TAFDY T T7HERLC AT 1A D vy VDORBEEZEB TER
Y, 5Ach A—TA A ZRETBINE A—TA AV T I 7 REZT O

EEL,
o A—TAFV T I T TOEMEREICDOVLTIL, GIGABYTEDWebt 1 ETE
T,

https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html

—TIWERIA L RIS —R— DS 7 —TILEBIALEY,
o T EBRINTEIEL DRI 2—D5EESISGIERVTLEEL. 7T
ARTBZ—NESCTY a— I 2RAELDDT BIHFRVEHELULTIEEL,

) Q-Flash Plust#8E& EAICT ZICId, GIGABYTE T 74 D REMEE] DN—T%
TBREEL,

2 o BEARIVARTZ—(TERIENT—TIVERW AT BRI, KICEOEED ST
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2.7 FAVR—FR2V EREMERLVFBXULED

Ty IR

ZDOIF—R—RIE BRARZ > Uy bREVD2DD Ay IRZ 2 DMTWNTWE T, B

RARZE) Y MRZ Y TIE N RO 7 AV R—R U b EEB LN I 77 A&

fg@’é;g T—2AZREVRE T AV E1—20F VA T7EE )y bERELTIT
NCTEETS

. —e PW_SW
o PW_SW:EFRRZ>
RST_SW: Uty hRZ >

RST_SW

Uty MRZ NG WODDEEER VB Z TERTRTENTEET, BD2A
I ERITTBIDITREZ > Z) YT BITIE, FEAICDULNTIE. GIGABYTE 717
;7;4 E?leost\y b7y T R=DICRBIL. RST_SW (MULTIKEY)] Z#&3RL T
SEREELY,

BEMERS>
UFORY—R—RDBEZAET BRIV FA— 22 EALET,

VDDIO_MEM C=—Pin1
VDD_MISC ==«—Ppin 1
VCORE [=<—Pin1
VCORE_SOC [C==—Pin 1

CPU_VDD18 ==«—Pin1

PM_VCC18 ==le— Pin1




AT—42ALED

AT —RALEDIE, VAT LDEFIZAEICCPU, X B, 5 T4 v I AHN—R $LUFL—
TAVT VAT LDERICHEIRER R LK J, CPU/DRAM/VGALEDA =T TWL\ BB E 14,
TG BT/I\A ARERICIELTUOVEWNT EEELE Y, BOOTLEDA ST LTWLBIBA.
AR =T A VT VAT LEGFHFAALTWNVEWNT EEERLEY,

CPU:CPURT—4X ALED

DRAM: XE!) « 2T — 4% XLED

VGA:J S 71y AH—NK +RFT—2ZLED
BOOT:ANL —F 4 VTV AT LAT—2ALED
| vea | Boor |
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28 AERARIZ—
|
L
] m——()
j\:l OB
uj
i U y
©
12 A —— —19
12 ] D 20
12 o Q ﬂ =M
[m] =
12 ©_ @ ] [ = :
¢ P O S
4 109 18 4 17 16 23 16 13
1)  ATX_12V/ATX_12V1 13) F_PANEL
2) ATX 14) F_AUDIO
3)  CPU_FAN 15)  F_U320G
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 16) F_U32_1/F U32_2
5)  SYS_FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP 17) F_USB1/F_USB2
6) CPU_OPT 18)  SPLTPM
7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 19) THB_U4
8) CPU_LED 20) NOISE_SENSOR
9) LED_C1/LED_C2 21) RST
10) D_LED1/D_LED2 22) CLR_CMOS
11)  SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5 23) BAT
12)  M2A_CPU/M2D_CPU/M2C_CPU/M2B_CPU

NERTI\A AEIEG T BRI LUFDHA RSA v EHFH<FEEL:

o T TN A ADESTHART Z—ICERLTWVB T EARERLE T,

o TINAZERIHFBHIC, TINARETVEA—ZDINT—HA TIIEoTWNBT E
EHESELET, T/I\AMABBELEVESIC. VY M SERI—FEIREET,

o TINAABEEE LIS O E1—320I\T—%EA T BRI, TINA ZADT—T 11
DPIYP—R—RDIXIZ—ICLoDWEST SN TV BT EAEELE T,
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1/2) ATX_12VIATX_12V1IATX (2x4 12V BRAXRT 2 —& 2x12 ALV EREIARI 2 —)
BRI 2—HEET 5L BFEEBIIY—R—FOITRTOIVR—2 > MIREL
FEBAEMET B ENTEE Y, BRIV Z—EHFT a0, ETBREBD/\T—
BA TN BEOTWVBTE INTDT/NNA AHELKEUMIFENT VB EXRERLTTE
TV, BRI 2—E ELLVAETULOBUAI A TERNELSICRHENTHEYET.
EBREBOT—JIVEELWARTERIRY 2—ICHEHELET,
12VERIRTZ—IE, EICCPUICENZHIGLE T, 12V BERIRTZ—HEREINTL
BWMBE, OV 1—RISEE LE A,

WEREM 2 Tedblic, BUEBEBNICHASNAEREBECHEAICESIE
EHEIHLET (B00WLL L), B ERBNZEMETERVWERI Y MO ERICE
BE VATLDARREICIE OB CELGWVSEN BV E T,

NN

an

NN
o

ATX_12VIATX_12V1:

5 o u,_:.\ o 8 to\/§% E%
B [ s | 1 GND (2x4E°>/12VD )
— 2 GND (2x4°>/12V0D )
ATX_12VIATX_12V1 3 GND
4 GND
5 +12V (2x4 12V )
6 +H2V (2x4E° 12V F4)
7 +12V
8 +12V
ATX:
EVEES| TR EUES| &
1 3.3V 13 3.3V
2 3.3V 14 A2V
3 GND 15 GND
4 +5V 16 PS_ON(Y 7 b A4 7)
5 GND 17 GND
6 +5V 18 GND
7 GND 19 GND
8 ERREE 20 NC
9 5VSB (R2 >/ \A +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
1 HV(2x12 EVATXER)| 23 +5V (2x12 > ATX B2 )
12 3.3V(@x12 EVATXER)| 24 GND (2x12 ">/ ATXEEFH)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (7 7 N\ &)

5)

ZDOIY—R=RDT 7Ny ZEINULE Y TY, [FEAEDT 7Y AL SRIEARLLE

BETDMENTWES, 777 — DIV a2 E ELVARICERLTCREWN (&

WARGR—=TAVIET7—AIETY), REI bO—/UEREZBMICT BICIE, T 7VRE
AV MA-IVRET DT 72 ERT 2R EN BN E T, RBOMEERITY DT8IT, PCT
— ARV AT LT 7 ZBR)MFE T EZH\BHLET,

! CoBEE| 2%

CPU_FAN GND
BEREHE
1RE
PWMZR EE i)

Blw (N

2]

SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2/
SYS_FAN3

1
SYS_FAN4

SYS_FANS5/6/7/8_PUMP (VAT L7 7 VIIKERY TRAY &)

T7UIKABRRY TNy ZIZAE Y T, 1 FEAEDT 7oAy Rl BB ARRLEEREHE
TNTVET, 7707 —JIVEESTT 5 E ELLABICES LT L (Buhaxy
B—TJAYNET7—A5GTY), MED Y bO—)VEREEEMICT BITE. 77 EEIV
O—IVEREt D7 7> = FER T 2RBLHHIE T, RBOMBERIEY 5781, PCT—X
WV RT LT 7o ZBRISIB T EE2HED LE T, KARY TR 7oA\ ZDRE
HIEICDUNT &, GIGABYTE DU T 7HA b [BIOS v h 7w T ) R—IIcFEE L. Smart

Fan6) H&ERLTTEEBEEL,
! CUEE| 2%

SYS_FAN8_PUMP 1 GND
2 EEREHE

3 TRE
! 4 | PWMEREHIE

SYS_FANG/7_PUMP

1

SYS_FAN5_PUMP

f o CPUETVRATLEBADSIRET DIcDIT. T7 T —TIVET 7o\ R IHERT

LTV BT ERMEL TSR EL, AERBIFCPUAEIELIZY. YRF LAY
57T HERELYET, \

o TREDT PN AIRBED v\ T Oy ST E i, Ay ZITI T
Py TEDREHNTEL,

-23-



6) CPU_OPT(CPU 77 VIKAKRY THAYH)
TTVIKARY TN R4 E YT BEITER TEALIICRITNTOET, IFEAL
DT 7oAy BRBABIERGDEENTOE S, 7707 —J)V g d 5L & EL
WA LT R E WD BV Z— D1 VIE 77— 48T, BED Y bO—) Lkkex
BT BITE, 77 EEDY MO— VR DT 7o A AT BHEHNBYET.,

EUES| B

; 1 | GND
2 BERE

3 &N
4 PWMER EE )4

SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5~8_PUMP CPU_OPT

7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (Rt H—FAY4)
BECYY—BOAY RITH—Z 22— LR BELET,

@

EC_TEMP2

EVES| E&
1 SENSORIN
2 GND

—

EC_TEMP1
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8)

9)

CPU_LED (CPUY—3—HILEDT—7/RGB LEDT—7HAvY %)
TDAY A& CPUY—F—LEDT —T £ Teld BATEM2A (12V)55d KU BRAR2mDIZEE
RGBLEDT—7 (12V/G/RIBZERAT AT ENTEET,

EVBES| &
1 1 12V
0000 2 G
3 R
4 B

CPUY—>—FALEDT—7 /RGBLEDT—7 &\ R (THEFT L

9, LEDF—JOBECY (FS/0=FM) . oy M
ADE N (12V) ICERTEIHELDIET, 82> TERYT v
& LEDT—THEIE T Ba RN B Y £ T,

LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDF — 7\ 4)
Oy 4 IE, IEHEHIEROB LEDT —7 (12VIGIRB) BT HTEN TEE T, Ffe. BA
2A—MVDREDT—TIVERKBIRA(1V)ETHR—FLTWET,

ooook EVES| &
LED_C2 1 12v
2 G
3 R
(10000 2 B

LED_C1

RGB LEDT —7 &Ny Z|THELE S, LEDT —TDEIRE > m ReBLED 7
(TSI D=AE) I, TONYLZDE /1 (12V) [CEFTT S .
RENBHYET, BR>TERT 5L LEDT—HBIE TSR] 1 &%

BEMEAHIET, -
@ LEDT— DT RIS DULNT &, GIGABYTE =744 b MR E#eE] D
—IHTBEBIEEL,

TINA R E TSI AT Filc, 7/\A RETAVE2—2D/INT—H\F 7
IZTZOCWABTEERERLE T, 7/ M ADBELEVELDIC. VeV MSER
e g

05



10) D_LED1/D_LED2 (Addressable LEDT—7FNAv 4)
ANy REEFERLT RAEREII5A (5V) HKLULEDERA1000{EDIZAES050 addressable
LEDT7T—%ERFR TEE Y,

EUES| &
& 1 VY
D-LEp2 2 Data
3 el
100 4 GND

D_LED1

Addressable LED
77

Addressable LEDT— A&y & [T LE 9, LEDT—RIDE
BEY (FST7D=AH) %addressable LEDT—7 A\ A DE>/1
TS BRBHHYE T, 320 TERi I D&, LEDT—THE
BT BueENHYET,

LEDT— DT AR DUWNT I, GIGABYTED =7 H 4 b MR E#eE] DN
—I%TBEBIEEL,

TINA RERIAF K EMIATHIC, T/INAXETVE21—2D/INT—HF 7
IZZOTCWABTEERERLE Y, 7/ M ADBELEVLSIC VeV M SER
I—FZREFT,

11) SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5 (SATA 6Gb/s %% 2 —)
SATA 1% 2—|XSATA 6Gbls |CHEEHMLL . SATA 3Gb/s 5K T SATA 1.5Gbls EDEEMEEH L
TWEY, ZNZND SATA O T Z—|&, B—D SATA 7/\A A% HR—FLEJ, SATA D
272 —|&. RAID 0, RAID 1. HKXU RAID 10 ZHR—FLE Y, RAID 7L ADEKEIC DT
|&. GIGABYTE T 7H 1 b®D TRAD 7 LA RER L] DN—IHTBEEEL,

&
GND
TXP

TXN

GND
RXN
RXP
GND

SATAR— b 7R NS &BNCTT BITIE. GIGABYTE T 741 D IBIOS tv b7
W) R=I|CFEEN L. [SATA Configuration] Z12ZE LT HBEBLIEELY,
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12) M2A_CPU/M2D_CPU/M2C_CPU/M2B_CPU (M.2 ¥/ 3 XY 2 —)
M.2 SSD [Zld. M.2 SATASSD & M.2 PCle SSD M2f&$EN B 9, CDX T —R—KIE M.2
PCle SSD DI TR L TULE T, M.20DPCle SSDIFSATAR S T & DRAIDIERLEVERK T 5 T
EDTEFHADTTIEELEEW, RAD 7 LADREICDOLTIL. GIGABYTE T JH
D RAID 7 LAREAE] DRX—VETBEIFEEL,

-
£O) M2A_CPU
110 80 i
thh 1
—
@ M2D_CPU
110 80 f
i b
—
M2C_CPU
110 80 i
thh 1
—
EO) M28_CPU
110 80 il

M.2O%7 2—|TM.25IGSSDICIEER 9 B35 5. LUTFDFIBICHRE ST EELY,

ATV

EATEM2AAY M7 RTBITIE RT—R—F b= b oD ET AR I
ALTe— b oERYALE T, B HF5 M.2 SSD OETEER FF7vE B DI TH
5. M2 EZLatch Plus 77 ') v 7 &= BAICERI T E S,

2FvT2:

M2 Z—DBURE) Ny ROSIRE T )VLERYHNLE T, AR 2—ICRODAET
M.25FFSSDAERS A REEE T,

27w 3

M.2 SSD DETAIEH LRI, M2 EZ-Latch Plus 27 w7 TM.2SSD AEIEENT W3 T L&
RLET, XY —R—Fe— VI EROBEE/ Y FORET 1 IVLLERHNLTHS., &b
— ;O ERIA REIREICH BRI ERHTIIEEL,

* BM2 AR 2—HHR— g% M2SSD DFESA!

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v @) v
M2D_CPU v v X
M2C_CPU @ v v X
M2B_CPU v v X

() KDY R—MICPUILLOTELDHBEDNBIET,

o M.2 EZ-Latch Plus DfERICRI T B5¥#lld. GIGABYTE I 7HA b TEIZEL,
M.2 SSD DERY {7 : https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 SSD DERL AL : https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
FRYP—R—RDE— bV IDTHA UG ETIVCESTREERZHEDHVET,

-27 -



13) F_PANEL (FiTl/ \RILAY &)
TEROEVEFICHRE, INT—RA Y F Uy R Y F. AE—H—, PCr—ABIRIRMAN
ANY R =ADA I —2— (JNT—LEDPHDD LEDZ: &) # 45k L £ 9, T BRRIC
&, +E—DEVTEELTEEL,

/37— LEp| X721 v F|[RE=H—]

&
2| =«
@ g E
‘5 ‘é ool
e P==2
o 20
UinEnEnlEnnl
T
2lgls gag
Ala¥s v
T | W rxxox
T-J ===
ooo
|_'_l
N=FRES1TVEy b JNT7—LED
"7 T4 ET 4 LED| Z1YF e

BAEINY S

« PLED/PWR_LED (E5ELED):

JZFLRA [LED | PCT—ABIE/N\RIVDERAT —RAA > I —2—|TEHLE
T—B2A G VATLDMEBILTWB EE LEDIEA VTRV E T, Y ATA
) F> | HYS384 R —=TIREEICASTWB EE Ffeld/\T—HF 7Tk
S3/S4/S5 *7 2CWBEE (S5). LED IEF 7T E T,

s PW(UNT—RAYF):

PCH —ABIE/\XIVDERRT —ZRA I —2— LT, I\T—R Ay FHEAE
BALTYRTLDINT A DN BHEERETEET GHAIZGIGABYTE VT 741 |+
D TBIOS v h77w ) R=IICHEEN L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN] BB FEELY),

« SPEAK (RE—7H—):

PCT—RADHE/NFRIVBRAE—A—ICEHRLE T, YATLIK E=FOI—R%ZB59 T
ETVRTLDRHRT—RZAERELE T, VAT LEHFBICEENMEHEINEWE
A BWE—TENM EBVET,

« HD(/\—FRSA 7707147+ LED):

PCT—ARTE/\ZIVDIN—RRSAT 70714871 LEDITEHRLE T, /\—FFZ1 7
DT —ZDFHEERTOCVDEE LED FAVICEYET,

« RES (Ut bRAYF):
PCH—REIE/\NZIVD )2y b RAY FIESHLE Y, AE1—2HT7)—XLEED
BRIARTTCERWVEE. VY MRy FERLTOVE1— 25BN LET,

« Cl(PCT—RBERRAINY &) :

PCT—RAAN—DEWNAENTWNDIFE. PCT—ADIRHAIRERRPCYT — A BARIRNAN R
AV FIeH—I3EFRLE T, OMEEIL. PCT—ARBBRREN R Ay Fltz o H—H1BEH
LIePCr—REpEBELET,

« NC: AL,

AE/ \RIVDTHA UE T—RICE>TEREVE Y, BiE/N\RIVEY 2—IUi& 1\T
—2AvF Uty bRA Y F BIRLED, \—RFRSA T 72T 4ET 1 LED. AE—H
—HETHERENTOE T, y—RAFTE/ ARV EY 21— AETDAY R THEFHLTLNS
EETAVEWETEEVEWYEHTHAELL—RLTWVWB T EARERLTLIETLY,
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https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/917/amd600-bios.html
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7A)EBELTUSBAEIICOE—LTLEEL,

ATvT2:
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o SATA/\—RRSA T E/cldSSDs, BN/ N T+ — >V AEFIBGBfcdIc. BALETIVER

BED/N—RRSA TR 28FATHTLa2HEDHLET,

+ Windows & 77w T T4 R,
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2B~2F HAE—DHIHEA L,

31 ABUDNAVAM=IVENTWVET,

32~36 CPU PEI D#IEA L,

37~3A IOH PEI AR

3B~3E PCH PEI D#I#A1t,

3F~4F FHIEHTT,

60 DXE J7HBAtAETNE T,

61 NVRAM DHIER{ b,

62 PCH S 2ALY—ERDA VA=),

63~67 CPU DXE D#IER L O BRIA S NE T,
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X670E AORUS XTREME

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R.E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

+ DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio E Directive C St
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.
AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE IS T LI LT | LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK
NCC Wireless Statements / $E4R5R (B &5 E20R :

R AR M R S B

() AUSHESREE AR REPRE - JRERR A5 - RS A AN B SRR ~ AT R sie
MERINRE - (DRSS 2 (R R 152 B %&JFT‘?:NZ}E{D ; *f%ﬁjl’—%%%%lf FESLENER Iﬁﬁzéﬁ
ST TR - AT AR - IRREEEIASEFR Y EA(E - (EIPREES M AR 2 A EEE

~ TRER R B0 FH RS R P R O T

@ e G BT R A R -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

525GHz-535 GHz CHSI S AtSH= R Bkl

L

MU M AL S =S HMSHE LT

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz 7% : B DH DA,

Wireless module approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
Intel® Corporation AX210NGW
AMD Corporation RZ616, MediaTek MT7922A22M

Motherboard revision no.:
X670E AORUS XTREME rev. 1.0
X670E AORUS XTREME rev. 1.1

Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

1C: 1000M-AX210NG

Australia ACMA:

Belarus:

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCC ID: PD9AX210NG ETA-5D-20201006833 CSA/SM/2020/5-0006291
Canada ISED: Japan $8%&: Serbia: A

[R] 003-220254
[T] p220163003

5GHz band (W53,W53) and 6GHz (LPI)
Indoor use only (Except communicate
to W52 high power radio)

«( CCAH20Y10080T6

AA

1011 20

Singapore IMDA:

Ukraine:

UATR028

[
DA108442

@

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2020AJ11402 (M)

Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20

South Korea NRRA:

RCINTAXZIONGW.

Europe: c €

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
TAC n0.:9.1000/2020

41717 (2
71) AX21ONGW

Intel Corporation / China, Taiwan

Approvals for wireless module

RZ616, MT7922A22M:

United States FCC:

Canada ISED:

Australia ACMA:

India WPC: Qatar C
FCC ID: RAS-MT7922A22M ETA-SD-20210503291 Chrsw2021/5-0007518
Japan FHA - Serbia: A
IC: 7542A- MT7922A22M
[R] 020210086
D210041020 11005 21

5.15~5.35GHz EAIIRE

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2021AJ12359 (M)

5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

«( CCAI21Y10050T2

Singapore IMDA:

Ukraine:
®

UA.032.CT0256-21

< with
[
DA106440

Europe: c €

Kuwait:
CITRA: 5080

South Korea NRRA:

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA

TACno.:9.618/2021

MDE-MT7922A22M

SR HTE
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Address:No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

TEL:+886-2-8912-4000, FAX:+886-2-8912-4005

Fifid KUFERAMTR— M ERFS/R—47 7> https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” K LR (258): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB7” R LA (FREEB): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

MR el B TRV @RFEIR—T T4 0 BE*EE TSI
https://lesupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’
Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK

Yoursubmissons i be displayed nyour personal m@
page.16g In o see the proccasing status. O F 9
Dovnloads FaQ Warranty

oo’
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